harmonize our share-based compensation expense across our reports, whether prepared under
U.S. GAAP or IFRS, it provides better alignment of the cost recognition over the vesting periods.
Therefore, we have revised our Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements of

191

Income for the years as noted in the tables below. The change in attribution method reduced the
amount of pre-forfeiture share-based compensation expense in the fourth quarter of 2016 by
$ 0.8 million, or $ 0.5 million after tax. The cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle
as of January 1, 2014 was a reduction to retained earnings of $ 21.1 million, an increase in
additional paid-in capital of $ 29.1 million and an $ 8.0 decrease in long-term deferred tax
liabilities. This revision had no impact on our net cash provided by operating activities for the
years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The following tables summarize the selected line items from our consolidated financial statements
illustrating the effect of these adjustments to the comparative years and related tax amounts in
Note 16 Income Taxes.

[43] Consolidated Balance Sheet  As of December 31, 2015

$ 1,000
As Reported Change in

Attribution Method
As Adjusted

Long-term deferred income taxes 75,726 (6,116) 69,610

Additional paid-in capital 1,741,167 24,428 1,765,595

Retained earnings 1,227,509 (18,312) 1,209,197

[44] Consolidated Statements of income  Year-Ended December 31, 2015

$ 1,000, except per share data
As Reported Change in

Attribution Method
As Adjusted

Cost of sales 454,611 (283) 454,328

Research and development 147,180 (350) 146,830

Sales and marketing 360,962 (1,364) 359,598

General and administrative, integration and other 103,874 (1,808) 102,066

Income before income taxes 132,498 3,805 136,303

Income taxes 5,641 760 6,401

Net income 126,857 3,045 129,902

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interest (246) — (246)

Net income attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 127,103 3,045 130,148

Basic net income per common share
attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 0.54 0.02 0.56

Diluted net income per common share
attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 0.54 0.01 0.55

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic 233,483 — 233,483

Diluted 237,158 1,489 238,647

Notes to Consolidated Financial StatementsF INANC IAL  RESULTS

192

[45] Consolidated Statements of income  Year-Ended December 31, 2014

$ 1,000, except per share data
As Reported Change in

Attribution Method
As Adjusted

Cost of sales 479,839 (269) 479,570

Research and development 163,627 39 163,666

Sales and marketing 376,873 (732) 376,141

General and administrative, integration and other 126,550 87 126,637

Income before income taxes 118,514 875 119,389

Income taxes 1,312 1,144 2,456

Net income 117,202 (269) 116,933

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interest 568 — 568

Net income attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 116,634 (269) 116,365

Basic net income per common share
attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 0.50 — 0.50

Diluted net income per common share
attributable to the owners of QIAGEN N.V. 0.48 — 0.48

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic 232,644 — 232,644

Diluted 241,538 1,268 242,806

As a result of these revisions, Note 16--Income Taxes has been revised accordingly from those
previously issued with respect to deferred taxes related to share-based compensation.

Stock Options
We have not granted stock options since 2013. A summary of the status of employee stock options
as of December 31, 2016 and changes during the year then ended is presented below:

[46] Employee Stock Option Program Summary

All employee options

Number
of shares

(in thousands)

Weighted
average

exercise price
(in $)

Weighted
average

con trac tual term
(in years)

Aggre gate
intrinsic